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SUMMARY MINUTES 
BROWARD  HOUSING  COUNCIL  

VIRTUAL  AFFORDABLE  HOUSING  WORKSHOP  
AFFORDABLE  HOUSING:  RECOVERING  FROM  THE  PANDEMIC  

Thursday,  October  21,  2021,  9  AM  – 12  PM  
WebEx  Meeting  No.  161  073  9066  /  phone  1- 415- 655- 0002  

Board  Members  Signed-On/Present  *  
Marcia-Barry  Smith,  Chair  Ajibola  Balogun   Beth  Daly  
Ann  Deibert  Caryl  Hattan,  Vice-Chair  Ann  Murray  
Ralph  Stone  Teneshia  Taylor  Lisa  Vecchi  

Board  Members  Absent  
Frances  Esposito  Hermes  Garcia  Commissioner  Dale  Holness  
Christopher  Krzemien  Gino  Moro  Barbara  Mendez  
Beverly  Williams    

County Staff and Other Attendees 
See attached attendee list. 

* A quorum was not present. 
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See attached workshop agenda. 

Disclosure:   The  above  captioned  minutes  are  transcribed  in  a  summary  format.   To  obtain  a  complete  audio  recording  of  the  
meeting,  approved  summary  minutes,  or  any  presentation  or  handout  materials,  submit  a  public  records  request  through  
Planning  and  Development  Management  Division,  954 -357- 8695.  



                                                          

 
 

 
 

        
                      

                    

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

        
                     

                    

         BR       OWA              R    D        H    OU        S I   N   G         C   O    U   N      CI   L        A NNUAL   [VIRTUAL]   WORKSHOP   
 

AFFORDABLE   HOUSING:   RECOVERING   FROM   THE   PANDEMIC   
Thursday,   October   21,   2021      9   AM   –   12   PM   

VIA   WEBEX   

AGENDA 

9:00   AM   Welcoming   Remarks   –   Marcia   Barry   Smith,   Chair,   Broward   Housing   Council   
 
9:10   AM   Keynote   Speaker:    COVID-19:   Affordability   &  Housing   Stability   in   Florida   –   Anne   Ray,   Manager,   Florida   
                     Housing   Data   Clearinghouse   at   the   Shimberg   Center   for   Housing   Studies,   University   of   Florida   
 
9:40   AM   PANEL   A:    Challenges    

Moderator:   Jo   Sesodia,   AICP,   Director,   Broward   County   Planning   and   Development   Management    
Division   

             
The   3-Cs:  The Costly  Challenges  of  COVID on Affordable Housing  –  Lisa  Vecchi,  President/CEO,  Broward  
Housing  Solutions                

     
 The COVID-19  Economic  Recovery  Index©  —  Dr.  Ned  Murray,  AICP,  Associate  Director,  Jorge  M.  Perez  
Metropolitan    Center,    Florida   International    University         

         
COVID   and  the  American  Dream  —  Justine  Morgan,  V.P.  Strategic  Capital  and  Community  Relations,  

  Habitat   for  Humanity  of  Broward  County 
 

10:35   AM   BREAK     
            

 10:40  AM  PANEL  B:  Opportunities  
Mod erator:   Jo  S esodia,   A ICP,  Directo r,  Browar d   County   Plann ing   and   Developm ent  Manage ment  Div ision   

     
 The  Dollars  and  Sense  of  Affordable  Housing  –  Walter  Duke  III,  The  Prosperity  Partnership  Co-Chair  and  

Principal,   Walter   Duke  +  P artner s            
    

Browa rd  County  Funding  and  Programs  Update  –  Ralph  Stone,  Director,  Broward  County  Housing  Finance  
and   Community   Redevelopment    Division             

  
 United  in  Housing  for Broward  –  Kathleen  Cannon,  President/CEO,  United  Way  of  Broward  County  
            

 11:35  AM  Closing  Remarks  –  Marcia  Barry  Smith,  Chair,  Broward  Housing  Council  
 

Chair, Marcia Barry-Smith • Vice Chair, Caryl Hattan 
Ajibola Balogun • Beth Daly • Ann Deibert • Frances Esposito • Hermes Garcia • Commissioner Dale Holness • Christopher Krzemien 

Barbara Mendez • Gino Moro • Ann Murray • Ralph Stone • Teneshia Taylor • Lisa Vecchi • Beverly Williams 



Broward Housing Council Workshop: Attendees 
October 21, 2021 

2062****87 Call-in 
3057****24 Call-in 
3057****29 Call-in 
5613****55 Call-in 
5613****55 Call-in 
8504****08 Call-in 
9547****54 Call-in 
Ajibola Balogun abalogun@cityofwestpark.org 
Aldis Roig aroig@apcompanies.com 
Alejandro González agonzalez@unitedwaybroward.org 
Alex Johnson attorneyalexanderjohnson@gmail.com 
Amy Pont apont@ccpcares.org 
Andria Dewson andria1898@gmail.com 
Angelica Santibanez asantibanez@bacflorida.com 
Ann Deibert adeibert@bchafl.org 
Anne Ray aray@ufl.edu 
April Atkins Aatkins@fdic.gov 
Asmith asmith@broward.edu 
Audrey Evans a1evans@browardhealth.org 
Audrey Ljung aljung@broward.org 
AW awalcott@margatefl.com 
Beth Daly Beth@LiveByTheSea.com 
Blithe Williamson bwilliamson@broward.org 
Brandon Canute  bcanute@unitedwaybroward.org 
Carl Falconer carl.falconer@taskforceoutreach.org 
Carrie Roach croach57@gmail.com 
Caryl Hattan caryl_hattan@davie-fl.gov 
Cecilia Stagg cecilia.stagg@iberiabank.com 
Celeste Abell cabell@unitedwaybroward.org 
Charinus Davis charinus@csccrchamber.com 
Claire Raley craley@bankunited.com 
Dahlia searsd1242@gmail.com 
Daniel Nelson dnelson@coconutcreek.net 
Danielle Doss ddoss@unitedwaybroward.org 
Darby Delsalle ddelsalle@broward.org 
Donna Defronzo ddefronzo@deerfield-beach.com 
Dr. Melanie Geddes mgeddes@ln4f.org 
Hattie Hess hhess@unitedwaybroward.org 
Harrison Grandwilliams HGrandwilliams@broward.org 
Heidi Alzate Kaufman heidi@heidialzateconsulting.com 
Jake Morrow jmorrow@integrafl.com 
James Carras carras@bellsouth.net 
Janine Ribeiro jribeiro@unitedwaybroward.org 
Jasmine Privott jprivott@dbhaonline.org 
Javier Acevedo jacevedo@broward.org 
Jessica Rodriguez jessica@thrivewithcloud9.com 
Jo Sesodia jsesodia@broward.org 



Broward Housing Council Workshop: Attendees 
October 21, 2021 

Jonathan Brown Jbrown2@pbcgov.org 
Jonathan Salas jsalas@deerfield-beach.com 
Justine Morgan justine@habitatbroward.org 
Katherine Randall kbrandall@miramarfl.gov 
Kathleen Cannon kcannon@unitedwaybroward.org 
Katrina Wright KKWright@BankUnited.com 
LaurieAnne Minoff laurieanneminoff@gmail.com 
Leslie Mandell lmandell@hlcpbc.org 
Lindsay Lecour llecour@apcommunities.com 
Lisa Mifflin Lisa.Mifflin@occ.treas.gov 
Lisa Rogers Cherry LisaRCherry@gmail.com 
Lisa Vecchi LisaV@BrowardHousingSolutions.org 
Lisette Palmero lpalmero@jfsbroward.org 
Lloyd Plummer lloyd.plummer@iberiabank.com 
Louis Reinstein lreinstein@kklaw.com 
Lenny Vialpando lvialpando@broward.org 
Mabel Hurtado (Ann Murray) Mhurtado@broward.org 
Mandy Bartle mandy@southfloridaclt.org 
Marcia Barry Smith mbsconsultsvs@hotmail.com 
Mary Fellows mfellows@nlp-inc.com 
Monclaude Nestor Monclaude.Nestor@pnc.com 
Monique Davis mndavis@broward.org 
N Nieto nnieto@integrafl.com 
Nan Rich Senatornanrich@bellsouth.net 
Nancy Robin nancy@habitatbroward.org 
Ned Murray murrayn@fiu.edu 
Neylin Ramos neylin.ramos@bcbsfl.com 
Charles Dabney charles@southfloridaclt.org 
Pam Kane pkane@panzamaurer.com 
Patricia Whitaker patw@whitakerre.com 
Ralph Stone rstone@broward.org 
Ron Renzy ron.renzy@wallberg-renzy.com 
Racquel Reddie rreddie@stabilizationtrust.org 
Sabrina Valdivia sabrina@integrafl.com 
Sue Carrano scarrano@broward.org 
Suzanne Fejes sfejes@broward.org 
Teneshia Taylor ttaylor@taj-llc.com 
Tom Good tgood@dfb.city 
Thor Barraclough Thor@habitatbroward.org 
Traies Roe troe@nationalcore.org 
Walter Duke walter@walterdukeandpartners.com 
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